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To stop Water Pollution

*891 SMT. NIRMAL RANI, MLA

a) Will the ChiefMinister be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the underground water in District Sonipat, Panipat and Kamal has been polluted due to the industrial waste water released through borewells by several industrial units;

b) if so, the steps taken by the Govermnent to check the above said problem together with the details thereof?

SH. MANOHAR LAL, CHIEF MINISTER

Reply:-

(a) and (b) :No Sir. The Haryana State Pollution Control Board (HSPCB) has been monitoring the quality of surface water including that of Rivers/Drains/Water Bodies and ground water at 19 locations in Sonipat, 21 locations in Panipat and 14 locations in Karnal District under the National Water Monitoring Programme (NWMP) of Government of India and the results of samples collected from all these points are within the prescribed standards.


Note for Pad

Assembly Question No. 891 asked by Smt. Nirmal Rani, MLA regarding Problem of Pollution in Ground water in the areas of Panipat, Sonipat and Kamal.

1. The IIaryana State Pollution Control Board (HISPCB) has been monitoring the quality of surface water including that of Rivers/Drains/Water Bodies and ground water at 19 locations in Sonipat, 21 locations in Panipat and 14·locations in Karal District and the results of samples collected from all these points are within the prescribed standards. Besides this samples are also collected under the National Water Monitoring Programme (NWMP). The details of these locations alongwith its parameters (from the period April 2020 to till date) is enclosed as Annexure-A (for Sonipat District), Annexure-B (for Panipat

~ District) and Annexurc-C (for Kamal District). These locations are being monitored to ascertain the quality of water and the reports of ground water quality of these Districts have been found to be meeting with the standards of drinking water as prescribed by Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS). The results of the analysis of water samples of
,.

the water bodies arc regularly submitted to the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and are also uploaded on the online portal of CPCB regularly.

Further, the industrial units are being inspected regularly by HSPCB and penal actions such as closure and prosecutions are taken against the units for all the violations observed. While there arc 02 cases of illegal discharge of untreated effluent through borewell / reverse pumping in Rai area of Sonipat District and O 1 case detected in Ghraunda area of Kamal District, during the last two years. Closure and Prosecution action have also been taken against these units.

1. The following steps have been taken up by Government through District

- Administration of these 03 Districts, Iaryana State Pollution Control Board (HISPCB), and othe, Agencies/Departments concerned for prevention and monitoring the pollution of water:­

i) As per directions issued by HSPCB dated 29.09.2017 (Annexure-D) all large and medium industries/STPs/CETPs discharging directly or indirectly into the river Yamuna, have to mandatorily install Online Effluent Monitoring Systems in their units, and the units shall be closed down by the Board, if the same is not complied with.

ii) Directions have been issued to 256 industries/ projects for installation of Online monitoring of effluent discharge and emission from various highly polluting industries, Common Effluent Treatment Plants (CETPs), Sewage Treatment Plants (STP)s,

Common Hazardous Waste & Bio Medical Waste treatment and disposal facilities. All the 256 units have installed and connected to the servers of HSPCB and CPCB and the real time data are received online. Total 13 71 water polluting industries are established in these 03 districts & running after obtaining permission from the Board and have installed Effluent Treatment Plant/ Sewage Treatment Plant out of which 133 industries has adopted zero liquid discharge (ZLD) plant in these 03 districts.


iii) HSPCJ3 has been regularly inspecting the polluting industries as per the inspection policy endst. no. HSPCI3/PLG/G-l 4/2020/1332-1367 dated 11.02.2020 (Annexure-E)

for different categories of industries to check the installation and operation of Pollution Control Devices by water polluting units and compliance of prescribed standards for discharge of environmental pollutants. Besides regular mandatory inspections, the HSPCJ3 is also conducting special inspections wherever it receives complaints through appropriate specified channels against the pollution, and wherever Court/Tribunal directions are received for conduct of inspection. IISPCB has inspected 2123 industries in these 03 Districts in last 03years out of which 485 industries were found non complying and necessary action such as closure & prosecution was done against the defaulting units. Status of industries is attached as (Annexure-F)

iv) HSPCJ3 has imposed the penalty on the non-complying polluting units on the 'Polluter Pays' principle and HSPCB is recovering the Environmental Compensation for " ,­

restoration of the environment damages caused. SPCB has imposed compensation on 38 units (20 in Sonipat, 14 in Panipat and 04 in Kamal Region) for an amount of Rs.

29.50 Cr (approx) against the defaulting units and an amount of around six crore has been collected till date (copy enclosed as (Annexure- G)

v) Regular monitoring of the water quality of surface water including that of rivers/drains/water bodies and ground water flowing through entire State of Haryana including these 03 Districts is done by IISPCB under National Water Monitoring Programme (NWMP).

vi) There are 3 CETPs with a capacity of 44.5 MLD, established in Panipat and 4

CETPs, with a capacity of 25 .2 MLD established in Sonpat District for treating the industrial effluent, generated from the industries. Further, one more CETP with a capacity of 6 MLD is getting constructed in Sonepat. One CETP in Panipat (21 MLD) is being upgraded technically for efficient treatmcn ._

industrial effluent. Further, four existing CETPs of Sonepat are being upgraded (augmenting their capacity from 25.2 MLD to 48 MLD), creating more treatment capacity in the District. Detail of CETPs is enclosed as (Annexure-II)

vii) The State Government is also creating awareness on environmental issues through multimedia to sensitize and evoke people's participation. 43 health camps have also been organized and 16 awareness programmes have been organized in these three districts during the current year (2020-21), till date.
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ii) ~ ~ q'&c5101 zj '"3£.llJri, x-ll~cfj ~:m '"3qi11x x-lll?lO1

(~o~oito-cfto), '-lc11Jic1 0qi11x x-ill?lO1 (~o~oito-cfto), '-lc11Jic1 0qi11x x-i<-i?lO1

(~oito-cfto), x-ll'-~J%cB ·~.!F!cH-11cB 31q~1tc: c=rm x-11<-114R;cBc1 ~q~1tc: 0qi11x

~ f.iqc:1-1 xj"fclmm ~ ~:m f.iJ5-1 ~ '3ct-lJ°'i ctr 3-!Hc1l~'i f-iJlxl•·fl

ctr ~ cfi ~ 256 '3W7.Jfi/qR<-111J1-1l "cB1" ~ ~ ~ ~ t ~
256 gig a enfha a fg ? vaogrofto8to4to an ftoqo#to4t #
fficR ~ ~~~ t ~ ~ x¥Tll cfi ~l'ic1l~'i ~ ~ "ITT % -g
~ 3 fGrcii i ad 1371 ~ q'&c51o1 '3"W1T ~ t c=rm ~ ~ ~j'-lRl

~ ~ cfi ~ ~ % ~ ~:~ '3qi11x x-ill.?lOI '-lc11J1c1 '34ill'<

x-ill?l01 x~ "cpx ~ t fw:rf ~ 133 '3tinJrj ~ ~ dR IVfc1T if ~
~ f.iJ5-1 (~ ~ ~) xill?l01 3-14-illll t I

iii) vaogaogov8to8to a ura vquu aa arah galzii grr vqsv iru ua ctr x~ c=rm x-iil I c1 -1 ctr "IJ1TcT ctr ~ ~~ -murm cfi 0 q <-11 J 1'i cfi
~a=rur q1fc1x~ ~-1icB 11.02.2020 (~~-~) cfi ~jx-ll-< q'&c51°1 ~ zj

0d1J1'i ~ 4llfcixO~ll q'&c51cp7· cf) f°.i4$'i cf) ~ fcrt%c:r '-ll'i¢1 ctr 4lc1'il

~ cpl f.i ll ~ a ~ ~ frrfra=rur ~ t I f.i ll ~ a 3-1 f.i c1 14 f.i ~ ~ 01 cfi

3era vaovaofto#to4to Ga aft uquv fueau faffs fra drat cfi ~ ~ ~lcBlllcil ~ "ITTdf t ~ vf6f ~ ..-llllllc1ll ~ ~ ~

frrfra=rur ~ cfi ~ -crrfw "ITT"cl t I ill ~ frrfra=rur ~ ~ \JITITT t I

~o~o-cfto~o~o ~ ~ 3 cf1TT if ~ 3 ftTill if 2123 '3tiflJn· "cB1" frrfra=rur
~ t fvlx-i~· ~ 485 Bffl"JT ~-;, ~ zj ~ ~ ~~~~

377qzzud 1fart ha fa at an 3rf@ala qa aa a1at glzzji a
~c11q-, Fcn-<TT "lfllT m 0t11J11· ctr fi~~~ cfi ~ if x-ic1J-1 -g

iv) ~o~o-cfto~o~o l'tx-~j41c1-1 q'&c51°1cB1~ ~cB1~<-1'i "4x (1'-lT-11 c1J11a1 t 3-IR
4 ll fci x u I a=rfcr ctr isl$ I c1"1 cfi ~ 4 <..l fci x O I :!3TTcNTT ctr ~ qRID t I

VaoVofto#to4to a 3s {aigzii u if amrn ? frui (ilua at 20, q1.,"1qa ctr 14 3ITT cBx.--i1c1 ITT ctr 04 ~cBl~lli t ~ 29_50

~/-~ctr xrfiT R;q-,1C'C ~cBl~<-ll° ~ 3ITT~ 06 ~~~

FcP ~ t 1 (qRJfc1ftl ~~-~ cfi ~ if x=ic1J.1 t)

v) ~ 03 ftTill ~ ~ i5Rll1°11 ~ if ~ ~ .--i~<-11 /-;:m;rr/ ~
f°.icBl<TI 3ITT ~ ~ ~ ~ ctr ~ 1°1cJfll ctr f°.il!~ci f-iJlxl--17

'Bffil x-lxcBlx cfi xl~ll ~ f-iJlxl~ cfjllfw'-l (NWMP) cfi ™
~o~o-cfto~o~o cfi m ctr "IJi""@l t 1


vi) qr#tua 44.5 ~o~omo ~ m cf> 3 mo~otro-cfro 3fR xi111qa it
enf)a 25.2 VHOVo&to #l erar 4 #to{o@logo enfa ? gr#

~R,Rctci 6 ~o~om ~ a:r=mT cpl 1 3ITT mo~otro-cfro xi'I 1°1 q ci it frrfflc, fcn<TT \JJT ffl 5 q1~1qa it ~ mo~otro-cfro (21 ~o~omo) 311J'1fr1<·l)

~:~ cf> -qa, '39i11x ~ ~ ci¢1lchl ~ ~ ~ fcn"m \JJT w t I ~

~RlRctci xi'111qa cf> 4 cJctJ.-11-1 mo~otro-cfro cl51" ~ it 3TTx ~ 0q=q1x

m cl51" xj_ft-ia ~ cf> ~ ~ fcn<TT \JJT w t ( 25.2 ~o~omo ~
48 Voge0@to) #to{o€1onto # err srar- # u i icara ?

vii) J..1c£IJ-j7h5ljl cf) 1=fT'tll1, ~ ~ fi-<¢1'< 9lllclx01 cf) ~ 1:lx IJ11~1'(T)qjcil c>fR
cf> ~ "c1lTJT cl51" ~ cnx x1ft 5 I ~ ~~ it ~ cr1f 2020-2021

~ 43 m-&f ~1Fclx'i 3fR 16 1J1Pl'(T)¢cil ¢1<-rw'-l'i cpl 3lllll'J1-i fcn<TT <T<TT t I

